Revised: June 1, 2020

Cancels Schedule Dated: June 1, 2019

Page 1 of 2

City of Henderson, Kentucky Henderson Municipal Power & Light

### Additional Customer Service Rate Schedule Schedule ACS

Service Area – All areas served by Henderson Municipal Power & Light (HMP&L).

## (1) Smart Metering Time-Based Rate Services

As provided by the Energy Policy Act of 2005 under Section 111(d) of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 as amended, Henderson Municipal Power & Light (HMP&L) will consider offering *Smart Metering Time-Based Rate Services*.

HMP&L will, at the time of a request, consider adopting a differential rate schedule option for the customers. Any differential rate schedules adopted by HMP&L, however, will be just and reasonable and will not be unduly discriminatory or preferential.

### (2) Interconnection Services

As provided by the Energy Policy Act of 2005 under Section 111(d) of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 as amended, Henderson Municipal Power & Light (HMP&L) will consider offering *Interconnection Services* to all customers.

HMP&L will consider allowing a customer owned on-site electric generating facility to be connected to HMP&L distribution facilities. Customers requesting Interconnection Services shall first make written application to HMP&L and, thereafter, customers shall comply with all existing and future Interconnection Standards and service rates established by HMP&L. Interconnection Standards and service rates established by HMP&L, however, will be just and reasonable and will not be unduly discriminatory or preferential. All customer and HMP&L direct and indirect expenses related to the Interconnection Services shall be paid by the customer prior to HMP&L providing the Interconnection Services.

Approved By: Henderson Utility Commission (March 17, 2020) Effective: For all customer billings Approved By: Henderson Board of Commissioners (April 28, 2020) issued on and after June 1, 2020

Revised: June 1, 2020

Cancels Schedule Dated: June 1, 2019

Page 2 of 2

City of Henderson, Kentucky Henderson Municipal Power & Light

# Additional Customer Service Rate Schedule Schedule ACS (continued)

#### (3) Net Metering Services

As provided by the Energy Policy Act of 2005 under Section 111(d) of the Public Utility Regulatory Polices Act of 1978 as amended, Henderson Municipal Power & Light (HMP&L) currently offers *Net Metering Services*.

Any electric energy generated by a customer from an eligible on-site private generating facility and delivered to HMP&L distribution facilities, will be metered by HMP&L during the applicable monthly billing period. The customer shall follow the appropriate Interconnection Procedure for Distributed Generation and will be placed on the appropriate Distributed Generation Rate Schedule applicable to their customer class. All customer and HMP&L Net Metering facilities shall be installed and maintained within HMP&L standards. Any HMP&L standards and service rates adopted by HMP&L, however, will be just and reasonable and will not be unduly discriminatory or preferential.

Approved By: Henderson Utility Commission (March 17, 2020) Effective: For all customer billings Approved By: Henderson Board of Commissioners (April 28, 2020) issued on and after June 1, 2020